all their differences under the auspices of an SIAC Tribunal, 

this is not a pertinent consideration. 

265. As set out above, the Respondents additionally submit that 

FRL is a listed company with more than three hundred 

thousand (300,000) shareholders, over twenty-five thousand 

(25,000) employees and several other stakeholders (including 

banks and financial institutions). The COVID-19 pandemic, 

they say has had a significant impact on Indian businesses, 

particularly the retail sector in which FRL carries on 

business. The Disputed Transaction seeks to protect the